6 J. S.

institution for the mentally deficient to any other institution for the mentally deficient in the best interests of the program. Such transfer shall be made with the written approval of the governor after consulting with the legislative advisory committee.

The commissioner of public welfare is authorized to Sec. 50. enter into contract with the Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, for the purpose of receiving federal grants for the welfare and relief of Minnesota Indians. Such contract and the plan of distribution of such funds shall be subject to approval of the Minnesota Public Relief Advisory Committee as authorized in Section 8 of this act.

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 854-H. F. No. 1864

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the State of Minnesota; providing for the payment of certain claims, authorizing the settlement of certain claims, consenting to suits against the State of Minnesota on certain claims, authorizing and directing certain state officers to perform certain acts necessary to carry out the foregoing, and appropriating moneys for the purposes of this act, and repealing L. 1953, Chapter 757. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims against state appropriations.

The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act to be available for the year ending June 30, 1957, unless otherwise specified:

There is hereby appropriated from the Trunk Highway Fund the sums hereinafter set forth to be paid to the persons herein named in full payment of the claim indicated:

Subdivision 1. To compensate Esther Holmberg, RFD 3, Alexandria, and all other parties having an interest in property owned by her on Lobster Lake due to flooding caused by delay in installing a culvert under a trunk highway \$1,700.00

(a) To compensate Celia O. Schul-Subd. 2. ter of Glenwood, for damage to her garden by reason

| 1416 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|--|---|----------|
| | Trunk Highway No. 28s of 1953, Chapter 757, Subd. 9 | 125.00 |
| Subd. 3. (a) Olson, Milaca, and all land owned by him in 1954 due to the blocks in Trunk Hig (b) To complaca and all other owned by him for dadue to the placing of | To compensate Victor R. ll other parties interested in the for damage caused by flooding placing of culverts and ditch hway No. 23 | 100.00 |
| Benson, and all oth owned by him for | compensate Fred Williamson of ner persons interested in land damage due to water draining om a state gravel pit | 1,000.00 |
| District No. 2 within age caused by a char | compensate Independent School the City of Moorhead, for damnge of grade of Trunk Highway of Moorhead | 1,280.00 |
| of Dawson, LacQuiB ties interested in la for damage cause (NW1/4) of Section 44 west, by the tem | compensate Norman E. Nelson Parle County, and all other par- nds owned or occupied by him d in the Northwest quarter 31, Township 116 north, range porary blocking of a culvert on . 75 in June, 1952 | 530.00 |
| field of Boyd, Minn moving a filling sta errors in the ascer | compensate Theodore W. Hart- nesota, for damages caused by tion owned by him because of rtainment of the boundary of 275 | 3,500.00 |
| Springfield, Minneso | compensate Al. G. Lipetzky of ota, for occupation of land owned of Minnesota, since 1933 | 360.00 |
| tion Company of St Building, for amoun | compensate the Okes Construc- c. Paul, East 1st National Bank ints due for the construction of enty, in 1937 and 1938 | 1,504.33 |
| Inc. of Excelsior, fo | compensate Lampert Yards, r damage caused to its scales in rations by the Highway | 235.86 |

-

| Subd. 11. To compensate the Mann Construction Company of Red Wing for rock provided by it in 1954 in maintenance work on a trunk highway | 1,641.00 |
|---|------------------|
| Subd. 12. To compensate Herbert E. Roth of Rochester for truck hire due but not paid | 137.80 |
| Subd. 13. To compensate O. J. Harwood of Rochester, and all other parties interested in land owned by him for the raising of the grade of Trunk Highway No. 63 | 5,500.00 |
| Subd. 14. To compensate the City of Windom for work done by it of benefit to Trunk Highway No. 71 | 199.15 |
| Subd. 15. To compensate Mrs. Lydia Green-wald of Scott County and all other parties interested in land owned by her for damages caused by the cutting of trees on her property in connection with the maintenance of temporary Trunk Highway No. 13 | 900 00 |
| Subd. 16. To compensate T. D. Heron of Milaca, Minnesota, for damage allegedly caused by the blasting of ice in 1952 in the protection of a bridge on Trunk Highway No. 169 | 800.00 500.00 |
| Subd. 17. To compensate Charles W. Conrad and Ivy B. Conrad of Brownsville, Minnesota, and all others interested in property owned by them for all damage caused their property by the location, construction and maintenance of Trunk Highway No. 26 | 750.00 |
| Subd. 18. To compensate George L. Watson of Caledonia for damages due to the delay in installing cattle pass on Trunk Highway No. 76 | 409.16 |
| Subd. 19. To compensate Otto E. Tessmer, Alexandria, for work performed by him of benefit to Trunk Highway No. 52 | 412.50 |
| Subd. 20. To compensate Charles O. Heglund for damages resulting from construction of state trunk highway across his farm | 10,000.00 |
| Provided, however, that the Attorney General is authorized to settle and compromise the claim of Charles O. Heglund for any lesser amount than is hereby appropriated and the state waives its immunity from suit in the matter and action may be | |

| commenced in the district court at any time within six months of the passage of this act on said claim. No money shall be paid on the claim of C. O. Heglund except on the certificate of the Attorney General or pursuant to a final judgment in an action brought thereon. If suit is brought, summons and complaint shall be served on the Attorney General. | • |
|---|---|
| Sec. 3. Subd. 1. To reimburse Charles Herman, Washkish, Minnesota, for money erroneously paid the State of Minnesota | 225.00 |
| Subd. 2. For drainage assessment against state lands there is hereby appropriated the amounts indicated to the following counties: Beltrami \$2,594.00 Marshall 538.40 | |
| Roseau 2,799.17 Provided that the above amounts in Subd. 1 and Subd. 2 are transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Consolidated Conservation Areas Fund. | |
| Sec. 4. Subd. 1. To reimburse Fred H. Burbank, Windom, Minnesota, for damages caused to his property by flood water due to construction of a dam by the Conservation Department | |
| Provided, that the above claimant agrees to release the State from further damage claims and that the above allowance of \$1,500, is paid when a deed for 10.2 acres is executed and delivered to the State. | |
| Subd. 2. Vetoed. | |
| Subd. 3. To reimburse Henry Kronebusch, Justice of the Peace, Wabasha, Minnesota, for money remitted the County of Wabasha in payment for fines which were never collected by him | |
| Subd. 4. To the Commissioner of Conserva- tion to pay costs incurred by the State of Minne- sota in condemning certain lands and interests in land in Kandiyohi County, to be disbursed as pro- vided by law | |
| Subd. 5. To Bessie Stoeffels for the value of furs wrongfully seized by the Department of Conservation | |
| Of the amounts appropriated by Sec. 4, Subd. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, to be transferred and reappropri- | |

| ated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division. | |
|---|----------|
| Sec. 5. Subd. 1. To Cass County School District as compensation for deficiencies in State Aid | 3,407.00 |
| Subd. 2. To Lake County School District for errors in pupil units The amounts appropriated in Sec. 5, Subd. 1 and 2 are to be paid out of the Income Tax School Fund. | 2,208.93 |
| Sec. 6. There is hereby appropriated from the Veterans Adjusted Compensation Fund the sums hereinafter set forth to be paid to the persons named herein full payment of the claim indicated: | |
| Subd. 1. For Alphonsus A. Benzick, 1524 Central Avenue North, Faribault, in payment of Adjusted Compensation for World War II bonus | 30.00 |
| Subd. 2. For Ralph L. Butler, 214 North Humboldt Avenue, Minneapolis, in payment of Adjusted Compensation for World War II bonus | 350.00 |
| Subd. 3. For George Casadonta, Bovey, Minnesota, in payment of Adjusted Compensation for World War II bonus | 210.00 |
| Subd. 4. For Joseph D. Costanzo, 1638 Roblyn, St. Paul, for Adjusted Compensation for World War II bonus | 50.00 |
| Subd. 5. For Ralph W. Foss, 413 South Second Street, Clarksville, Tennessee, for Adjusted Compensation for World War II bonus | 240.00 |
| Subd. 6. For Robert Earl Gossman, 126 East 5th St., Duluth, for Adjusted Compensation for World War II bonus | 150.00 |
| Subd. 7. For Lawrence A. Graebner, 815 Lincoln, Corona, Cal., for Adjusted Compensation for World War II bonus | 400.00 |
| Subd. 8. For Roman Hoppe, 6541 Joliet Road, LaGrange, Ill., for Adjusted Compensation for World War II bonus | 60.00 |
| Subd. 9. For Mrs. Seselba M. Lambert, 2914 Clinton Avenue, Minneapolis 8, as Adjusted Com- pensation for World War II bonus Beneficiary of Leonard Lambert. | 400.00 |

| 1420 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|---|--|--------|
| Subd. 10. For 111, Redby, Minnes for World War II b | or Ruglus Russell Mason, Box ota, for Adjusted Compensation oonus | 285.00 |
| Subd. 11. Fo Lane, Henderson, K sation for World W | r James L. Mortenson, 211 Sand Centucky, for Adjusted Compen- Var II bonus | 400.00 |
| land, Minnesota, fo | or Owen Clifton Peterson, Hart- or Adjusted Compensation for | 20.00 |
| nauer. 125 Como a | or payment to Jerome A. Rege- Avenue, St. Paul, as Adjusted Vorld War II bonus | 295.00 |
| Subd. 14. Fo tevideo, as Adjuste | r Frank Myron Saunders, Mond d Compensation World War II | 315.00 |
| Subd. 15. For ginia, as Adjusted | r Mae E. Schmidt, Box 729, Vir- Compensation World War II | 170.00 |
| Subd. 16. For T-48, Room 5, Fort justed Compensatio | or Otto F. Yanisch, Building Myer, Arlington, Va., as Ad- n World War II bonus | 400.00 |
| Subd. 17. For Bridge St., Austin, World War II bonus | or Richard L. Zook, 417 East as Adjusted Compensation for | 400.00 |
| Subd. 18. Fo St., Minneapolis, a World War II bonus | r Orville Dahl, 1219 West 51st s Adjusted Compensation for | 270.00 |
| George St., Excelsi for World War II b | r Mrs. Mildred L. Kriesel, 368 or, as Adjusted Compensation onus | 400.00 |
| Subd. 20. For Adjusted Compensa | or Jack Nutting, Aurora, as tion World War II bonus | 100.00 |
| Adjusted Compensa | r George Thompson, Walker, as tion World War II bonus John W. Jordan. | 70.00 |
| Subd. 22. F Avenue W., Duluth, World War II bonu | or Clifford Hanson, 108-48th as Adjusted Compensation for s | 400.00 |
| | | |

Subd. 23. For Kenneth W. Johnson, 7509

| 15th Ave. So., Minneapolis, as Adjusted Compensation World War II bonus | 400.00 |
|---|-----------|
| Subd. 24. For Harold Wells, P.O. Box 1128, Minneapolis, as Adjusted Compensation World War II bonus | 90.00 |
| Subd. 25. For W. C. Wheeler, 1219 Lake View Avenue, Minneapolis, World War II Adjusted Compensation | 400.00 |
| Subd. 26. Ralph Bass, Box 1, Stillwell, Indiana, as World War II Adjusted Compensation | 400.00 |
| Sec. 7. Subd. 1. To pay Arvid Benson Supply Company Moorhead, Minnesota, to refund fees paid by mistake to Poultry Improvement Board | 25.00 |
| Subd. 2. To compensate Louis Boucher for disability suffered while employed by the State | 2,400.00 |
| Provided that the Commissioner of Public Welfare disburse to the above claimant \$100 per month from July 1, 1955, until the above amount has been exhausted. | |
| Subd. 3. The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby directed to return one gun to Berlin Burghart, Sleepy Eye, Minnesota | |
| Subd. 4. To pay Hans P. Christensen and Laura C. Christensen for the death of their son Sgt. Allen E. Christensen | 10,000.00 |
| Subd. 5. To compensate Milton Elveru for loss of cattle because of forced sale to prevent spread of disease | 500.00 |
| Subd. 6. To pay the claim of Kenneth P. Erickson, 320 10th Avenue NE, Grand Rapids, for damages to his car by a vehicle belonging to the Na- | • |
| Subd. 7. To pay Russel O. Falness, Dawson, | 94.50 |
| Minnesota, for damages to his car while using it in the service of the National Guard | 350.00 |
| Subd. 8. To pay John R. Hardman, 414 West Spruce Street, Missoula, Montana, for World War I bonus | |
| Subd. 9. To pay Peter A. Hanson, Gheen, Minnesota, for World War I bonus | 105.00 |

| | • |
|-----------|--|
| 10,000.00 | Subd. 10. To pay Thomas H. Hughes and Florence M. Hughes, 116 W. St. Andrew Street, Duluth, for the death of their son, Lt. John F. Hughes |
| 15.00 | Subd. 11. To reimburse the University Trust Fund 860 for duplicate warrant issued to Joyce D. Larson |
| 50.00 | Subd. 12. To reimburse Walter Neff, Virginia, Minnesota, for damages to his auto by state owned vehicle |
| 93.00 | Subd. 13. To reimburse Carl Olander, Maple Plain, Minnesota, for damages to his car by National Guard jeep |
| 275.24 | Subd. 14. To pay claim of Park Machine Company, 199 W. 6th Street, St. Paul, for merchandise delivered to and work performed at Camp Ripley |
| 60.12 | Subd. 15. To compensate Lloyd Roots, 1st Avenue Road, Woodland Addition, Hibbing, for dam- ages to his automobile by National Guard truck |
| 67.75 | Subd. 16. To pay W. H. Scheel, Paynesville, Minnesota, for damages to his property as a result of accident by National Guard truck |
| 31.00 | Subd. 17. To pay O. A. Slaughter, 411 West 34th Street, Minneapolis, for damages to his car because of negligences of National Guard truck |
| 531.51 | Subd. 18. For payment to the Estate of Josephine W. Smith for annual leave due to Josephine Smith, State Librarian, at time of her death |
| 10.000.00 | Subd. 19. To compensate Charles E. Stewart and Clara Stewart, 3211 Piedmont Avenue, Duluth, parents of Charles W. Stewart, Jr., who died in an airplane accident |
| | Subd. 20. To compensate Charles E. and Clara E. Stewart, 3211 Piedmont Avenue, Duluth, parents of James H. Stewart, who died in an airplane accident |
| 462.04 | Subd. 21. To compensate Donald Stoulil, 3333 Beard Avenue North, Minneapolis, for services rendered with the National Guard |
| 3,120.00 | Subd. 22. To compensate Alvin Wright for injuries received while an inmate of the State Re- |
| | |

| Provided that the Commissioner of Public Welfare disburse to the above claimant the amount at the rate of \$30.00 per week for 104 weeks beginning April 1, 1955. | |
|--|----------|
| Subd. 23. To pay heirs-at-law of Ever Anderson, also known as Iver Anderson, deceased, as entered on decedent's estate on May 4, 1953 by the Probate Court of Hennepin County, File No. 64940 of the files in the Probate Court, Hennepin County | 5,957.56 |
| Subd. 24. To pay the Village of Park Rapids. for money expended in improving street abutting state property | 525.00 |
| Subd. 25. To pay the City of Red Wing for improvements made in alley abutting state property | 458.92 |
| Subd. 26. To pay Renville County as reimbursement for medical and hospital care furnished transients injured within the county | 2,510.92 |
| Subd. 27. To pay the claim of the City of Two Harbors for use of sewer by the State Forestry Department | 87.50 |
| Subd. 28. To pay the claim of the City of Owatonna for money expended in paving streets and alleys abutting state owned land | 1,893.09 |
| Subd. 29. To the City of Duluth for costs of improvements on state owned lands | 4,322.21 |
| Subd. 30. To pay the 40 & 8, Grand Voiture of Minnesota for expenses incurred in connection with the French Merci Train | 1,623.47 |
| Address:—Grand Correspondant, Harry Wilson 2885 James Avenue South, Apt. 101 Minneapolis, Minnesota | |
| Subd. 31. To reimburse the Village of Park Rapids for money spent, improving highway, and storm sewer, adjacent to property owned by the State | 990.00 |
| Subd. 32. To pay the Village of Park Rapids for money expended in extending water mains, adjacent to property owned by the state | 2,447.50 |
| Subd. 33. To the Teachers College Board which is hereby directed to pay the University of Minnesota the sum of \$3,060.31 for testing expense incurred by the following teachers colleges: | 3,060.31 |

| 1424 SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|--|----------|
| Bemidji \$380.39 Mankato 947.50 Moorhead 463.43 St. Cloud 867.95 Winona 401.04 | |
| Subd. 34. To pay Rolf Nordvold, Zumbrota, Minnesota for the loss of a cow caused by brucellosis | 175.00 |
| Subd. 35. To pay Matt Hauble, Forest Lake, for loss of cattle caused by brucellosis | 50.00 |
| Subd. 36. To pay Don Tolifson, Alberta, Minnesota, for loss of cow injured by a brucellosis test | 175.00 |
| Subd. 37. To pay Mrs. Linus Fontane for the death of her husband who was a patient at the Fergus Falls State Hospital | 2,000.00 |
| Subd. 38. To reimburse the Lake Mining Company for costs incurred in the Supreme Court of Minnesota as evidenced by a judgment entered in said Supreme Court on November 26, 1954 | 95.00 |
| The treasurer of the State of Minnesota is here- by directed, upon receiving receipt, release and dis- charge in full from the Lake Mining Company to pay out of the state treasury the amount set forth here- in for the purposes herein set forth. | |
| Subd. 39. To reimburse Victor R. Lindeman for medical expenses and personal injuries sustained while working as an inmate at St. Cloud Reformatory | 1,050.00 |
| Subd. 40. To Ronald D. Daily for injury while an inmate at the St. Cloud Reformatory | 910.00 |
| Subd. 41. To Clinton R. Partlow for injuries to his hand while working in the twine factory while an inmate at the Stillwater prison | 680.00 |
| Subd. 42. To compensate Robert J. Fitzgerald for injuries received while engaged in work assigned to him as an inmate of the State Prison at Stillwater | 320.00 |
| Subd. 43. To Edward Rossow for injury to his hand at Minnesota State Prison | 580.00 |
| Subd. 44. To Rosemount Township, Dakota County, for construction of a road | 1,500.00 |

Subd. 45. To Carl J. Neubeck account injury to his hand while incarcerated in the State Prison ..

950.00

| Subd. 46. To James Carlson for injury and expenses suffered while in the line of duty in connection with the Bureau of Criminal Apprehension | 1,000.00 |
|--|-----------|
| Subd. 47. Hans Hanson for damages to timber caused by beaver | 500.00 |
| Subd. 48. To Vince Andrle as administrator of the Estate of Mathilda Larson, deceased, for moneys heretofore escheated to the State of Minnesota | 721.21 |
| Subd. 49. To Roy and Mamie Thompson, to compensate them for medical expenses incurred as a result of injury to Marion Thompson while a patient in a state hospital | 12,048.00 |
| Provided that \$10,000 of the above amount is for the care and education of the child of Marion Thompson to be payable to the guardian of such child, appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction and administered in accordance with the terms of such guardianship. | |
| Subd. 50. Walcott Township, Rice County, for money expended in building a road | 1,500.00 |
| Subd. 51. John Williams for damage to crops and pasture lands by floods | 650.00 |
| Subd. 52. Irwin Zieske for damage to crops and pasture lands by floods. | 237.50 |
| Subd. 53. Vetoed. | |
| Subd. 54. To Lillian Matiak as compensation for the personal injuries and other damages she received as a result of radium treatment received while at the University of Minnesota Hospital | 5,000.00 |
| Subd. 55. To Ralph Kuether and P. R. Peterson as compensation for loss of wages for suspension | 833.20 |
| Provided, however, that the amounts appropriated herein shall not be paid unless it is first determined by the Minnesota Claims Commission that the claimants are entitled to all or any part thereto. In no event, however, shall the Minnesota Claims Commission award more than one-half of the amount appropriated herein to either of such claimants should it find that either of such claimants are entitled thereto. | |
| Subd. 56. To Paul Jurek, Route 2, Foley, to | · · · : |

reimburse him for expenses incurred and money expended in recovering an automobile stolen by two escapees from the St. Cloud Reformatory in July.

100.00

To Minnesota Power & Light Company account loss due to a faulty transformer at a state institution

2,248.00

To compensate Victor Bartl for dam-

Provided, however, that no money shall be paid on the above claim except on the certificate of the attorney general and pursuant to a final judgment in an action brought thereon. If suit is brought summons and complaint shall be served on the attorney general within six months from the date hereof. The state hereby waives immunity from suit solely for the purpose of determining the amount which may be due the claimant on this claim, if any.

Each claim hereinafter set forth is Sec. 9. hereby referred to the Claims Commission, if one is created by an act enacted by the current sesion of the legislature which, unless the claim is barred by some other provision of this act, shall have jurisdiction over it.

S. F. 970—Winifred Dybvig

To compensate her for injuries received and damages suffered by her by reason of the fall of an overloaded elevator at the University of Minnesota Hospital.

S. F. 1509—Arnold Skogen

To compensate him for wrongful imprisonment at the Stillwater State Prison.

S. F. 1464—Raymond and Evelyn Hanel

For the death of their minor child, Roger Hanel, caused by the negligence of the State Highway Department.

Lloyd Wilkes

To compensate him for services rendered to the State after the termination of the Highway Study Commission.

Sec. 10. Except as otherwise provided herein payments of the amounts authorized by this act shall be made by the State Auditor and the Treasurer upon being presented with such receipts or releases as shall in the opinion of the attorney general be required.

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 855—H. F. No. 1861 [Not Coded]

An act relating to public buildings of the State of Minnesota: providing for the construction, remodeling, altering and equipping of certain of said buildings and the acquisition by gift, purchase or condemnation of certain real property therefor; appropriating money therefor from the Minnesota State Building Fund: levying a tax to provide funds therefor including a tax on homesteads notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 273.13, Subdivisions 6 and 7; authorizing the issuance of certificates of indebtedness and providing for the sale thereof; reappropriating certain moneys notwithstanding other provisions of law: authorizing certain counties to make contributions to the construction of certain state buildings and to levy taxes to provide moneys therefor: empowering the commissioner of administration to collect rents for certain public buildings for the Minnesota State Building Fund; and providing for the acceptance of federal funds for state buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Subject to the provisions of this act, there is hereby appropriated from the Minnesota state building fund in the state treasury, for the purposes hereinafter stated, the sums of money hereinafter set forth and so much thereof as may be necessary:
- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. To the Commissioner of Administration for the purposes hereinafter stated at the respective state hospitals, schools or institutions hereinafter designated:

Subd. 2. At Rochester State Hospital:

- (1) For construction and equipment of one
 - (1) continuous treatment building\$1,500,000
- (2) Demolition of old Rock Crushing Plant with salvage materials to be disposed of